

No. 24-1293

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL BANKERS et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General of the State of Colorado, and MARTHA
FULFORD, Administrator of the Colorado Uniform Consumer Credit Code,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
No. 1:24-CV-00812-DDD-KAS
The Honorable Daniel D. Domenico, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING AND
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND FOR REVERSAL**

ANDREW KUSHNER
Center for Responsible Lending
1970 Broadway, Suite 350
Oakland, CA 94612
510.379.5513
andrew.kushner@responsiblelending.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Center for Responsible Lending and National
Consumer Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order Must Be Reversed.	5
A. States Have Discretion to Choose their Own Usury Policy, Including Whether to Apply Interest Rate Limits to State-Chartered Banks Extending Credit within the State	5
1. Since the American Revolution, Usury Policy Choices Have Been A Quintessential Domain of State Authority.....	5
2. Prior to the Enactment of the DIDMCA, States Could Apply their Usury Laws to Loans by Out-of-State Banks.....	9
B. Section 525’s Opt-Out Language Applies to Loans Made to Borrowers Physically Present in Colorado by Out-of-State Banks.....	11
1. The District Court Failed to Consider Section 525’s Language as a Whole.....	12
2. The District Court’s Adopted Meaning of “Made” Is Wholly without Textual or Logical Support.....	14
C. The DIDMCA’s Legislative History Confirms Congress’s Intent, in Section 525, to Preserve States’ Authority to Choose their Own Usury Policies.....	17
D. Formal FDIC Guidance Confirms that Section 525 Applies to Loans to Borrowers in An Opted-Out State	21
1. Predatory Lenders Have Abused Section 521 to Evade State Law and Offer Loans at 200% or More APR.....	22
2. The FDIC Has Expressly Recognized Opting Out under Section 525 as a Remedy for States Interested in Combatting this Problem	24
CONCLUSION	27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 3228
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cappalli v. Nordstrom FSB, 155 F.Supp.2d 339 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....21

Fleetwood Servs., L.L.C. v. Complete Business Solutions Group, Inc.,
374 F. Supp. 3d 361 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....7

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams, 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

Kaneff v. Delaware Title Loans, 587 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2009).....7

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)22

Marquette Nat'l Bank of Minn. v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.,
439 U.S. 299 (1978).....10

Marquette Nat'l Bank of Minn. v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.,
262 N.W.2d 358 (Minn. 1977)11

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)7

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....22

Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Missouri, 18 Wall. 409, 85 U.S. 409 (1873)21

United States v. Moseley, 980 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2020).....7

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....7

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §8510

12 U.S.C. §181116

12 U.S.C. §1831d..... 3, 13, 15, 17, 25

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §6-6028

Cal. Fin. Code §220508

Colo. Rev. Stat. §5-1-2018

Colo. Rev. Stat. §5-1-2028
 Iowa Code §537.11089
 Iowa Code §537.12029

Administrative Materials

FDIC Op. No. 11, 63 Fed. Reg. 27282 (1998) 15, 16
Final Rule, Federal Interest Rate Authority, 85 FR 44146
 (July 22, 2020) 11, 25, 26
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) Interpretive Letter #822
 (March 1998)16

Other Authorities

*A bill to equalize competition between state and national banks, and for
 other purposes*, S. 1988, 96th Congress (Nov. 7, 1979).....18
 Christopher L. Peterson, “*Warning: Predatory Lender*” -- *A Proposal for
 Candid Predatory Small Loan Ordinances*,
 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 893 (2012).....6
 Christopher L. Peterson, *Usury Law, Payday Loans, and Statutory Sleight
 of Hand: Salience Distortion of American Credit Pricing Limits*,
 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1110 (2008)9
 Comments of Consumer Groups on FDIC Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
 Federal Interest Rate Authority, 12 CFR Part 331, RIN-3064-AF21
 (Feb. 4, 2020).....25
 Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980,
 Pub. L. No. 96-221, tit. V, §501(b)(2).....16
 H.R. Conf. Rep. 96-842, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 21, 1980).....20
 James Ackerman, *Interest Rates and The Law: A History of Usury*,
 27 Ariz. St. L.J. 61 (1981)6, 9
 Maxine Master Long, *Trends in Usury Legislation-Current Interest
 Overdue*, 34 U. Miami L. Rev. 325 (1980)9

National Consumer Law Center (NCLC), <i>Consumer Credit Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2020)	22
NCLC, <i>High-Cost Rent-a-Bank Loan Watch List</i> (updated Jan. 2024).....	22, 23
NCLC, <i>Larger Loans Need Lower Rates: A 50-State Survey of the APRs Allowed for a \$10,000 Loan</i> (Mar. 6, 2024).....	24
NCLC, <i>Misaligned Incentives: Why High-Rate Installment Lenders Want Borrowers Who Will Default</i> (July 2016).....	6
NCLC, <i>State APR Caps for \$500, \$2,000 and \$10,000 Installment Loans</i> (Sept. 2024).....	7
Proceedings and Debates of the 96 th Congress, H.R. 4986, 126 Cong. Rec. 30655 (1979).....	18, 20, 21
Prosper Website, https://www.prosper.com	23
Statement of Frederick H. Schultz, Vice Chairman, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Usury Lending Limits, Hearing on S. 1988 Before the Comm. On Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., (Dec. 17, 1979).....	19
<i>Trump-appointed FDIC chair to resign</i> , CNN (Jan. 1, 2022).....	27
